BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of West)	
16 th Street Sewer Company, W.P.C. Sewer)	
Company, Village Water and Sewer Company,)	
Inc. and Raccoon Creek Utility Operating)	File No. SM-2015-0014
Company, Inc., for Raccoon Creek to Acquire)	YS-2015-0281
Certain Sewer Assets and, In Connection)	YS-2015-0282
Therewith, Issue Indebtedness and Encumber)	YS-2015-0283
Those Assets)	

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS AND GRANTING EXPEDITED TREATMENT

Issue Date: April 3, 2015 Effective Date: April 6, 2015

On November 24, 2014, the Commission approved a stipulation and agreement providing for Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.'s ("Raccoon Creek") acquisition of the sewer assets of West 16th Street Sewer Company, W.P.C. Sewer Company, and Village Water and Sewer Company, Inc. On March 23, 2015, Raccoon Creek filed adoption tariffs in compliance with the stipulation and agreement and a motion for expedited treatment, requesting that the adoption tariffs be approved as soon as possible.

Staff filed a recommendation to approve the tariffs and to grant the motion for expedited treatment. No other party responded or opposed approval of the tariffs or the motion prior to the response deadline established by the Commission. The Commission has reviewed the tariff filings and Staff's verified recommendation, and the Commission will approve the tariff sheets and grant expedited treatment.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.'s motion for expedited treatment is granted.
- 2. The tariff sheets filed on March 23, 2015 by Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc., Tariff Tracking Numbers YS-2015-0281, YS-2015-0282 and YS-2015-0283, bearing the effective date of April 22, 2015, are approved to become effective on April 6, 2015.
 - 3. This order shall become effective on April 6, 2015.
 - 4. This file shall be closed on April 7, 2015.

BY THE COMMISSION

STON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of April, 2015.